Rt e o U

In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
tnsolventy {England &
Wales) Aules 2016 and
Section 106{3) of the
Inspivency Act 1985,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

453

Companies House

ﬂ_

Company number

Company details

[ofs[afafs(ofa[s

Company name in full { C Colour Limited

|

12/12/2019

WA

COMPANIES HOUSE

#230

= Fifling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forenamels)

Anthony

Surname

Davidson

—

3

Liguidator’s address

Building namefnumber [ Townshend House

Street ] Crown Road
|
Past town I Norwich
County/Region l
ok IN[R[T [ [3[0[T[
Country f B

n

Liguidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

McTear

@ Other liquidator

another liquidator.

Use this section to tefl us about

5 |

Liguidator’s address @

Building name/number [Tl‘ownshend House

Street [ Crown Road
!
Post 1own ’ Notwich
County/Region ‘
oot [N[RI[1[ (3 D[T]
Country ]

8 0ther liquidator

another figuidator.

Can7 Version 1.0

Lse this section to tell us ahout




L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

5 ]

Liquidator's release

) 1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator's release.

7 ]

Final account

{ attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

$igriature

X .

Signature date

Afo 2 [2[ol1fe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E‘resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Emma Perry

E Where to send

Company name McTear \Mlhams & Wood lelted

Townshend House

Crown Road

| Address

Post town

Norwich

County/Reqon

== Tn[r[x[ [alo

Country

F

| Telephone

Tl

01603 877540
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thes form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

0417 Version 1,0




Contact
Direct dial
Email

Your ref
My ref

Emma Perry
01603 877547
emmaperry@mw-w.com

ccol1859/514

Townshend House
Crown Road
Norwich

NR1 3DT

Office 01603 877540
Fax 01603 877549

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
wOOoD

business rescue ond Inscivency

To ali known creditors/members

10 October 2019

Dear Sirs

C Colour Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the Company")

Further to my appointment as joint liquidator of the above Company on 11 May 2017 this is my
finral account to creditors.

1

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments for the period 11 May
2017 to 9 October 2019 which are shown net of VAT.

Overview

The directors’ statement of affairs showed there would be funds available for preferential
creditors of £10,000 but no funds available for unsecured creditors before deduction of
the costs of the liquidation. As set out below the final outcome of the liquidation is that
there were no funds available for creditors after the costs of the liquidation.

Action since previous report

During the period of the report in order to ensure my statutory duties are met | have

sought approval from creditors again for my fee estimate and carried out closing
procedures.

COLCHESTER GUILDHORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

wicToar vabearrs B Wood s tho fodng o of Moo Wikrng & wood Umtea g corpary ogstosd o grglond
BOWOIOS witn COMODT .y N0 TDRZ39Y Y, Ragstrad ofbcs fownshond Howese, 30 Orow Bood, Nowescm, REL 30T
Al of e nsolency pracitoness of tys practicre o ooenses 0 the 1K oy the insthae of Chodored Accounanty
o Rngond & Woes Our duta poteclion prvacy sotenant ord olbe stofutone mior chor can oe Raakd ot

WWW.MW-W.COIM



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.5

C Colour Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final accounf to credifors

Assets
Acquisition of assets by a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 | am required to disciose
information to creditors regarding any connected party fransactions.

On 24 May 2017 | sold unencumbered assets including office furniture & equipment,
fixtures & fittings, plant and equipment, a motor vehicle, clients list, trading styles and
goodwill to CCLR.UK Limited (formerly Streamline Supplies Limited) ("CCLR") for
£12,500 plus VAT. Patrick Eatherden is a director and shareholder of both the Company
and CCLR. My agents James Owen & Co, Valuers & Auctioneers ("JO&Co") valued the
assets at £7,250. JO&Co are independent and have confirmed they hold professional
indemnity insurance. Funds have been received in full.

Plant and machinery

The directors’ statement of affairs showed plant and machinery with a book value of
approximately £127,000 which were on higher purchase with Lloyds Bank Plc (“Lloyds”).
Approximately £97,000 remained on the higher purchase agreement and JO&Co
advised there was no equity available, and so agreements novated to CCLR on 8 August
2018 accordingly.

Motor vehicles

The Company owned a Ford panel van which was valued by JO&Co at £1,250 and was
included as part of the sale of assets to CCLR as mentioned in section 3.1 above.

Book debts

The Company had 18 outstanding book debts totalling approximately £91,000 which
were expected to realise £24,000 after aliowing a provision for known bad debts. These
debts were financed through Close Brothers Limited (“Close”) who held a legal charge
dated 12 April 2016 giving a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.
Although the director's statement of affairs showed Close being owed £16,000 | later on
was made aware that they were owed £32,871. Close exhausted their collection of the
iedger and have a small shortfall due. The uncollectable debts remaining on the ledger
have been reassigned and agents Husband Collection Services Ltd were instructed to
collect these but have advised none of the debts are collectable and therefore these have
been written off.

Cash at bank

The Company’s cash at bank of £375 has been transferred into the liquidation bank
account.

Funds in hand

The funds in hand of £1.000 have been received in McTear Williams & Wood Limited's
client account,



8.1

C Colour Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final account to creditors

Creditors’ claims

There are no funds available for preferential or unsecured creditors and therefore no
formal adjudication of claims has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property” (“prescribed
part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% cf the remaining
net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As detailed above the Company granted a floating charge to Lloyds Bank Pic on 29
February 2016 and therefore | was required to set aside a prescribed part for unsecured
creditors. However, since the Company’s net property was less than £10,000 insclvency
legislation does not require me to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to
creditors if it is thought that the costs of dealing with and distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefits for unsecured creditors. In view of the amounts
due to preferential creditors and the floating charge holder there will be no funds available
for unsecured creditors.

A notice about the final dividend position is attached as Appendix 2.

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available
to fund an investigation and the costs invoived.

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we
confirm the following:

. Company name: C Colour Limited

] Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT
. Registered number: 05845035

= Liquidators: Anthony Davidson & Andrew McTear

. Date of appointment: 11 May 2017

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remuneration and disbursements

Our pre appointment costs in respect of assistance provided to the directors in preparing
the directors’ statement of affairs and seeking a decision from creditors on the
appointment of joint liquidators in the sum of £7,500 plus disbursements plus VAT were
approved by creditors on 10 July 2019 by a decision by correspondence.



C Colour Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final account fo creditors

My remuneration as joint liquidator was authorised by creditors on 10 July 2019 by a
decision by correspondence on a time cost basis as set out in my fee estimate of
£22 675. That estimate acted as a cap.

{ was also authorised to draw remuneration on a percentage basis in respect of additional
assets realised not detailed in the estimated to realise column on the directors’ statement
of affairs based on 100% of the first £5,000 recovered plus 50% of any recoveries above
that. | have not drawn any remuneration on a percentage basis during the period covered
by this report and no future fees will be drawn in respect of this. |n addition creditors
resolved that category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage, storage and
advertising be charged at the approved rates.

Since the period of my last report and in accordance with the above my remuneration
and category 2 disbursements charged are:

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 11 May 2019 to 9 Hours Timeand  Accrued Amount
October 2019 disbursement charged and
costs recorded paid

£ £

Remuneration 26 6,537 n/a nil

Category 2 disbursements

- photocopying nfa nil nil nil
- mileage nfa nit nil nil
- storage n/a 48 48 nil
26 6,585 48 ali]
Average rate per hour 255

Source: Joint Liquidator's records

No remuneration has been charged for the period of the report. The total remuneration
and category 2 disbursements charged since the commencement of the case is £22.675
and £428 respectively. However, | have only been able to pay £2,383 on account of the
remuneration charged and the balance will be written off.

Attached at Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm'’s time costs for the period covered by
this report and attached as Appendix 4 is a summary of my firm's total time costs from
the commencement of the liquidation to 9 October 2019 and attached as Appendix 5 is
are comparisons of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery palicy can be found on
our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs or a
copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our
current charge out rates are director £525, associate director £485, associate £445,
senior manager/manager £375-£445, assistant manager/senior professional £315-£335,
administrator/assistant £155-£180, assistant administrator £125 and trainee £85. Our
charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as
detailed in our policy document.



C Colour Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final account to creditors

8.2 Liguidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 6.

9 Further information

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and further
information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy statement,
provision of services information and other statutory reguiatory information can also be
found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful information for
creditors.

10 Release

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and we are
seeking our release as joint liquidators of the Company. Creditors and members should
note that provided no written objections to our release are received we shall obtain our
release as jeint liquidators following the delivery of my final notice to the Registrar of
Companies.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Emma Perry at the
above address.

Yours faithfull

Anthony Davidson
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures



C Colour Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 1

Statement From 11/05/2019 From 11/05/2017
of Affairs To 09/10/2019 To 09/10/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
24,000.00 Bock Debts NIL NIL
NIL Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
(97,000.00) Hire Purchase NIL NIL
97,000.00 Piant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{15,000.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 375.43
1,000.00 Funds in hand NIL 1,000.00
Unencumbered assets NIL 12,499.99
NIL 13,875.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Expenses NIL 822.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,750.00
Appointment takers fees NIL 2,382.73
Bordereau NIL 54.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 143.00
Photocopying NIL 84.70
Searches and court fees NIL 38.25
Section 98 fee NIL 7,500.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 331.49
Statutory Advertising NIL 151.00
Storage/archiving costs NIL 297.70
VAT NIL 320.55
NIL (13.875.42)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{12,000.00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL NIL
NIL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{31,000.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NiL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,000.00) Unsecured cred - Directors NIL NIL
(56,000.00) Unsecured cred - Employees NIL NIL
{59,000.00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NiL NIL
{90,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL NIL
(68,000.00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{313,000.00) NIL (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Note:

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

09 October 2019 10:35



C Colour Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/05/2019
of Affairs To 09/10/2019
£ £

From 11/05/2017
To 09/10/2019
£

Dividend information:

Preferential creditors:  Nil
Unsecured creditors:  Nil

Estimate of the net property of the company disclosed to creditors in the statement of affairs:
Returns to contributories:

A class: Nil
B class: Nil

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£2,000

09 October 2019 10:35



Appendix 2
C Colour Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation}
Company number: 05845035
Notice about final dividend position

Notice is given under Ruie 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by
Anthony Davidson and Andrew McTear, the joint liquidators to the creditors of C Colour
Limited, that no dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used
to make payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

Notice accompanying final account

Notice is also given by Anthony Davidson and Andrew McTear under Rule 6.28 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986 that
the company's affairs have been fully wound up.

1 in accordance with Rule 18.9 of The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016
creditors may request further details of the joint liguidators’ remuneration and expenses
within 21 days of receipt of the final account with the permission of the Court or with the
concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question).
Secured creditors may also request further details.

2 Creditors may apply to court under Rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to challenge the amount andfor basis of the joint liquidators’ fees and the
amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within eight weeks of
receipt of the final account, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may
also make an application.

3 Creditors may object in writing to the retease of the joint liquidators within eight weeks of
delivery of this notice or before the conclusion of any request for information under Rule
18.9 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the joint liquidators’
remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to Court under
Rules 18.34 and 18.35 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to challenge
the joint liquidators’ fees or expenses, whichever is the later.

4 The joint liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of The Insolvency Act 1986 upon
expiry of the period that creditors have to object to their release and following delivery to
the Registrar of Companies of their final account and notice.

5 The joint liquidators will be released under Section 173 of The Insolvency Act 1986 at
the same time as vacating office providing no objections are received.



Creditors requiring further information regarding the above should contact Emma Perry at
McTear Williams & Wood Limited, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT or by
telephone on 01603 877547 or by email at emmaperry@mw-w.com.

Signed
thony Davidson
Joint Liquidator

Dated 10 October 2019



0¥:0L BLOZ 1390100 60

81-E0-G1 vOsIBA

Z40 | abed

00’0 POWIIEID SIUSWORINGS|( [€I0

000 poWwie|s s8a4 910
SE'552 o0 128 0¥ST 086 000 0E £ 0ge (73] snoy (el
000 a0o 000 0090 Q09 000 000 [ ] Buipea)
00 200 000 Q0o Q09 000 000 0o S1088Y Jo uoaEsi|eay
oG 0 600 000 000 009 000 000 0o suoyebnsaau)
05 0¥e 05 666G oL €2 086 000 0915 040 0oL SICUPAID
00 o000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 Sislep Jywadg asen
09 26¢ 0c 186 05z 000 00'0 0Lt 010 0iQ Butuueyd g wwpy
{3 a1y sedues) ¥ yeig poddng §)RUO|E50J0U4
Aunoy sfiesany {31803 ua| ). SINOH W0 L Slugis|esy B Sjunjsisey Joss YO 10Beuey Jauped UOHTUN NJOAX O BOEBIIEER|D

¢ Xipuaddy

6102/01/60 0L 610Z/50/1 1 ‘WOi4
s8p02) 108f0.d Juswiunddy 1s0d iy

PaLUIT INojod 5 - 69817030

Aewwing 3s0) 3 awl] 6d|IS - Anuzg awi]



0F:0k Bi0C 4290120 60 2L-£0-GL UDISION 2 1o 7 abegq
00 ¥Z ol
0C ¥C 2 ABaen 6L 40 LE- 61 S0 LO - o6r.0IG ApsnenD 7 AoBajed  Bulaiyaue pue sBeio)g 6L02/20/t0
wnoiuy KiobBejes Juswasngs|q asoding pue ad&) aprQ uonIBEUR)]

"JSRIBIY) L2 SRY RISOSER AUR 1O UL S1Y 1O JBP|oY 83140 a4) YIum ul Sed 0} 40 Wi SIEPOY e2o BY) Of sjqeAed Jo pled SJUNOWR JAYI0

6102/01/60 0L 6102/50/1 | ‘Wl
pajtn In0j0g J - 658171020

sjuawiasinqgsiqg z A1obajen
Arewwng 3509 @ awi 6dIS - Anuz awiy



£r-0k 6107 990124 £0

AL-E0-G) UOISIBA

£10 | sbed

£LTMT POLITE|D §004 JWI0L
15'01Z 05 096'29 0LZET 09'8E 0zet [:]%5 ]2 0€'8Z 0561 SINOH [#10L
80 5.2 05 66921 1314 06 S 0z'é 0612 L1 002 £}a88Y JO Lo|jes) ey
£189 05882t 09 04 0SS 0wz 082 0z0 800 Xel/I¥A 028
00 0EE 00 € 010 oo 000 000 oLo oo JoI81 $50| [eUILIE) 17 - B18SSY pIE
ZE'0EY 00 628 0651 060 0z 0 0z 0 000 081 LNOA0E US| 510109 . Z)E
££°652 00 £88 05 L oo o oro 0Ll 000 000 Wnoxe yueq usunuodde aid | 1E
o¢ 182 00 L¥O'} 0Le 000 050 06 & 0E0 000 Kpadaid g0€
96 /52 005162 0g i 0¥ 0 09¢ 029 0ae 050 BRBYD L0E
£F 122 00 061 0L0 000 010 090 000 000 @ouRINsul 9og
S0°89% 006L6') oL b 000 0090 cLo 000 oo b 8(ES SsauIeng  §OE
00062 00 62 0Lo 000 000 cLo 000 000 S199p 1210 - S19TSY 20T
19 182 00 2L5'E 0024 000 0y e 082 080 QL #1900 108
£0°60E 00 508'H} 7414 4} oF'L 010t 052 00t suogebpseau)
A 00 198'g ov 02 000 oLl 0% bl 061 we sung(o (equaiod Bunebnseau) GGz
LLGLL 00 69€ 042 4} 01O 080 000 000 SP003I PUB SAOOR  $0T
61162 00 L6E'F 0 5} 000 0z o 0¥ bL 050 000 YOoD [ 2dIS 202
19'062 00 844 090 000 006 050 040 oo suonebnseaLl QO
Pl 4 00'S06'P (78] 09 gl 08 0Z 0LzZz ory [4 siaypal)
TLZ5E 00 §8€ 04} 000 0o 0L0 ok 00 XBl /YA SIS
f4: W84 0099 01 62 ogol 03¢ 002l 1]} 09} siolipaia o) Bunodey  pig
S7 561 CO'EEE'} 066 050 0.8 09l oL} 000 uosuad ' £1§
00 06E 00 16€ 060 060 000 oo 060 050 SPIOIPUET  B0G
z£'08L 06 1002 0 b 0Lo 0z6 080 0o} 000 Sdy ¥ seakojduw3 . gog
00 062 @018 0g0 000 0c 0 o0 000 000 [dMIWWOD  L0G
19042 £0°580'¢ ot bl 02z 081 09'g [\ 0Ll B0UDPUOASBLIND [BIOUSE - PRINCISUN ~ HOG
£eere 05'ELE 060 000 000 ueo 050 000 SWIER Gy - SI0IPRLD  LOS
¥0 182 09 1S5'ET o8 €8 06'L} 082 o 28 oF 61 0t 9 Bujuueld 2 wawpy
0% ¥92 00 299 0se 0z 0 080 060 0950 Wl J0] aouesnsul Jdde a:d pue Suipuog (Z|
£0 49 0% 099 06 1 000 00 0 fia 090 000 saneuuo) Bursord 11
82 ¥EE 40 8082 0¥ e or o 0Lo 00'e 00} 060 Bunig p 5964 §11
9. 6E€ 05 109°¢ ngal [siofls 050 098 08¢ or 0 sBunaalu uorssaiboud asen ” /11
87 198 05 LY a0 vl 080 0.0 0Ze 006 050 smainay g ABajens esen GLL
R 00 £40') 014 DL+ [T 00 ¢ 000 000 AEiD Sdi B SIsDoaUD wii
BOEIE 00122} 06 € 0L0 0z 0 082 0z 0 050 sonnewso) juauawoddy €11
0L 624 00 82y L4 082 000 or o 0E0 000 19 Bunsi| "uonoe||09-spioos: 3 syooq sAuadwon Z(|
00 062 00 6L oLl 000 000 okt 000 000 Xe)pLe YA 80}
8t 85 05 498 085 0Ls 000 050 000 000 [eLBRI09S  §0L
v 861 05 Ope'e 089l ool orE gt 08z Q00 1unoooe yueq waunwodde 1sod €0}
00'06¢ e L0 0o 000 000 040 Q0 drag esen 10}
78 0LE 05 626'Z 06 L 050 0L 062 ov 0 00 ¥ Susioday pug Buiy Aoimeig OOL
(3) o0 sosUR.L B Hoig voddng S[eUCISERJ0.g
Aunoy oBeiany {3} 1900 a1 SINOH |[BYoL sjuglsiesy P SJUBIS|EEY lojuag Jayity JaBeury Jouped UGTISUNS YJOM JO UDIEINISER|D

¥ Xipuaddy

$3p00 193l014 JuswhLeddy 1504 IV
610Z/01/60 ‘0L LL0E/G0/1 | ‘woi4
PRPWLM INCJ0D 3 - 6581002

Aewwng 3509 1 awi] 6dIS pajieleq - Aijug swiy



£¥:01 6102 1890120 60 81-£0-Gl UOISIBA ¢ Jo z ebegq

(3} ooy soousel] @ 4eig yoddng S[eLojSERj0.d
Apnoy ebeieay (#wogewt £IN0H |e1eL sluels|ssY W@ SJUBE[LEY Io)usg 18UID saBeuny seupug UG[I3UN YoM JO UC[IESYISER|T

s8p0s) 108f014 juatljuioddy jsod |1y

6L0Z/0L/60 -OL LVOZ/S0/1L ) WOl
P8I IN0j0D 3 - 658171000

Arewwing 3s09 ' awl] 6dIS Pajielaq - Ayu3 swi g



£¥:01 6102 19G9C100 60

81-£0-G| usisiap

£ jo ¢ sbied

0z L3¢ |é30L

00 ¥2 61 L0 L€ - 61 $0 10 - 9bBuoyg Auopenp g AoBalen  Bumiuole pue abeiolg BLOZRLIO
002 61 #0 0€ - 61 20 10 8Baicis Apapenyy  Bumioae pue obeiog G10Z/S0/10
002 &1 10 1E- 8k L1 Lo 8fvioig Apeneny g Lofisles  Bumiyoue pue abexolg BI0ZR0/L0
e 8L 0L L - 4 80 10 26eyo vogansiq o suQ - ebesoig Apaneny : Buiamaie pue obeolg 8101 L/LD
00 02} 210 L€ - BE 80 10 SRIBYO Binsop #583 Yuow g Yo suQ - sBeioig Aperenp . Buisyose pue oBaing B102/1 1110
00 +Z 81 01 3£ - 81 90 10 - 86euDIg ApapenD - Buiniyoss pus sBaioig I0ZILM0
0¥ 81 20 LE - 8} 60 10 9Beioyg - sabieyo Apayent z AiofsjeD - Fumiyase pue sbeioig BL0Z/B0/10
a0 ¥e 81 +0 08 - 21 Z0 10 sefiey) ebein)g ApeLenty Buniyaus pue abemg QROZHIOE
0002 gL 40 1£ - £1 L1 10 sabueyo ebuiois Auapenp g Aafieles . Bumiyose pus obesng SEDZALLE
000Z £1 01 L€~ L} 60 10 - 8By efirioig Aperenn - Bumyose pue abesoig LL0Z/0M/IE
0z 1% saxoq mau - 9brinyg  Buinydse pus abeiols 1L0Z/30/L0
0g0 Bukdeooioyy  Buikdoomoyd 1E0Z/80/08
Junowy ssoding pue adA| 8]8(] UO[OBEUR)]

IERIANL LB S8y 919100868 AUR JO UL S1Y JO JOPIOY BOMJC Y] YOIyMm U Aped 0] JO UL SJ0p|0Y 83110 By} o} SjqeAed o plad sjunowR JOY0

610Z/01/60 0L L10€/50/1 ) ‘Wol4
S9p0Y 198044 Juswwoddy 150d v

PRI INOIOS O - BSRLTODD

sjuswasingsig ¢ Aobajen
Aewwng 1509 3 awi] 6dIS - Aijug awiy



196'29 122 £ee 61972 98l A4}

iu flu [iu hu flu fu 9 Buipes
G06't1 0€Z g9 G/G'L Sl 6 g slo)pal)
00424 9/2 9y G00'Z oie €8 4 sjosse Jo suoljesljesy
508°1 4 60€ 8e 0ze'} 002 L £ suonebnsaaul
iu v v i I nu Z slepew Juoads ase
165'cT 82 8 GLL'TL Gl4 €l i Bujuueld pue ulwpy
3 3 3 3

}S02 ajes sinoy 1502 ajel abelaae sinoy aJeLsa agy
|enjoy abesaae |enjoy [enjoy pajews3 pajewnsy pajewsy JJON Jauonioead Asuaajosu)

alew)sa 89) oy} YIMm 6102 1940J90 6 01 11.0Z Aely L1 pouad ayj Jo) Juads awp jenjoe Jo uosyeduo)

2660 gee ac G192 981 22l

I Il flu u Iy flu 9 Guipes
9558’ (874 £C G161 1743 6 G S10)pald)
i jiu 1] G002 0ic £e 12 Slesse JO suojles||esy
HIL i n ozg'l 002 Y € suonebusaaul
iy u fu fiu [ U Z siayew Jyoads asen
186 €68 € G/1'2 Gl £l l Buluueld pue uiwpy
3 3 3 3

1502 el sinoy 1509 ajel abesare sanoy ajeLw)ss 09y
[enjoy abesaae jempoy jemoy pajewnsy pajewnysy pajewnsy ajoN  Jauonnoeld Aduaajosu|

91BWINSA 92} Y] YIM §L0Z 1890390 6 01 610Z Ae || pouad ay) Joj Juads awi [enjoe Jo uosueduio)

(uonepinb] Arejunjoa $10)|paJ2 ul) payun Inoe) 9
G Xjpuaddy



"SI0}IP3JD O} LINJal B O} ped| piNod Jey) uonoe Jo sasned a|qissod BuiAmusap) :suonebisaaul
:enoled Ul sioypald 1o Jausqg ay) Joj pansind aq
0} swied pue sjosse [euajod Aue Ajiuapl 01 sp10oal Bununoaoe s Auedwon ay; Buimainal pue spiodal pue syooq s Auedwon Buuos
pue Buisy ‘Bugesol sapnjaul padinbal yiom Aloniels-ucN ABajeng |euisnpu) g ABiau3 ssauisng 1o} juswiyedaq syl ypm podel Aw
Pay puUe SI0JI3JIP 8y} JO Jonpuod sy} ajebisaau) 03 uoiebigo Aoiniels Aw pajeidwiod aaey | odsas ay) JO ¢ UOKIAS Ul 0} paLBRl Sy
suonebinsaau) €
"slajew oyioads ased uo Juads usaqg sey swl} ON
-Aanoe Jo sauofiales Jaylo au) Jo Aue AQ palanod Jou ale Yyolym SSED au) 0} oi10ads SISlIeW Sapnioul SIYL
sJayew oy1nads asen z
"SI0}Ipadd J0j ajeuwljss sasuadxs pue as) ay} Buuedaud
paLinoul 2i9M SJS00 aLUy Jeyny aiojeiay) pue ulebe sio)pela woly pejsenbal aq 0} pepasu |eacidde a8} Jno yey; pejubiiyBiy osie yaiym
smaiaal uoissalboid ased ‘ABajens ased Buipiefies paunoul sem Buiuueld pue ujwpe uo auny Jayuny JeY) JUBSW SIY]  "UOND8||02 Jgap
pue suonebysaau BuUoB 0] anp Jeak suo uIYIM 8500 0} ajgeun Buleg 8sed au} 0] anp pajeLuysa uey) Jaybiy aiam paunoul s1Sod ey

"siunNoaoe yueq juswiuodde jsod Buipouosey “sea10Aul wuawuiodde 1sod sj1es 0] sjuswAed
Buipuas pue sesueniwal Bupesso pue sasioaur Juswiulodde jsod jo uswied ay) 10} siayonoa Buissasoid pue Bunedald :Buuaiysen

Jemnoed ul suoyebiqo
foniels 1B yum souendwos Buunsua pue smemel uoissalbfoid eses Juswabeuew ased jeisusb 'ABajelis eses ay) Bumelnal
pue Buuojuow ‘Bune|nlo) ‘sleiusa sasuadxs pue 88} Ino jo uonesedasd ‘Buipuoq ‘Buisipaape ‘sanijewlo) Buisc|d pue Jusuguiodde
uim Buieap ‘uoneuuoul jeniul Bunepoa sapnioul pue uoissalbold ased 1o} Alessasau pue ajniels Aq pasnbal yiom sassedwoous siug

Bujuue|d g ujwpy I

:suogeolIssel Buimo|o) 8yl Japun YIom syielap aaoqe xipuadde sy |

"INO pPaiLed 8q 0} sey 1S JI SIoppseld

Jo} auaq 1oa1ip Aue aonpoud Jou Aews siyl Isiupn “sBuipaasold ayl Jo Jonpuod ApapIo au) 104 AessaoaU asIMIBY}0 St 1o aouepinb Alojenbai

[euoissajoud ‘ayniels Ag pasmnbal yiom soueydwos pue AIOJNIeIS ‘SUOKHOUN SABISIUILLPE SUINCI S3PN[OUl 8SED SIY} Lo USYBUapUN YIOM 8y |

SajoN



‘Buipey; J0 108dsad ui paunoul usdq sABY SI1S0D S ON
Buipeaj

-uonersibo| us sebueyd Buimoyoy uiebe jeacidde say Bunsanbai si0y1paid 0} podsa of Buipasu pue suop 8g o) sey Ajjeisush
NG SIo}pald 0} JijBUaq JO 10U S| YoM SIUL — paladxa uey) sausnb Jo)pars aiow Buingoas 0] snp pajewnss uey Jeybiy ase s1s00 ay|

‘paJinbal yionuaded pue
sjoadsoid ‘SWIEP JidY) NOYEe SI0)PaAJD UM souapuodsaliod o Buusiua ‘Buipodas Aioinjels ayj 0} UOIHPPE U} (S10JIpeLd paindasuf)

‘uoilepInbi jo ssaibosd uo Buipodal pue Aljigel| JUaLIND YSI|gRISS 0] SI10]IPSID PAINIas YIM aouspucdsanos) (S10}|pald paindag
Jenoided vl splodsl wien Buluigiuiew pue

Bupiwpe AjleuLo; ‘swioy Wwiej Jojipalo paye|dwod Bumalnal ‘s1apjoyaieys pue sioypaso woly sauinbus 0y Bulpuodsal ‘sioIpaio jo )si|
ay} Buizepdn pue Buizeals ‘spuaplalip Buifed pue Buuepap ‘swiep si0)pssa Buisaibe ‘siapjoysieys pue sioypasd yum Buipuodsaliod
‘ausgam Ino uo uoneuwlcjul Bunsod ‘sjunoooe sjuawhed pue sydienel Alomers Buuedsad ‘Buiodal Aloinpeis sapnpul Siyl
$10}1pal)

‘pajedioyue uey ansand o} JaBuo| Buiye) uonoeljod Jgep sy} 0} anp pajewnse uey) Jaybiy ale sjsoo ay|

‘aoueldwos pue suinjal Xej Juswiuiodde 1sod yum Buyeap pue suoioesuel pajejal | va Buisfieuy :xe|

‘pasiel
sanssi yum Buijesp pue sioigep o} Bunum ‘Junosse [oiuoo Jabps| sajes ayy Buiroucsel ‘siqap Buipuelsino BulApuap) :s101qap aped]

Jenoped

Ul paynuapl swie suonoesuel juapasajue Aue Buinsind pue sioiqep Buipueisine Bunos)os ‘Guimainal ‘sjuabe yum Buisien pue
Buionysul 'sjesse Buisieal pue Buunsur 'Bulnaas ‘BuiAmuap sspnpur sy Auedwo ay) Jo sjesse sy} asljeal o] Ainp Aw abieyosip oy
$)aSSE JO uopes|eay

‘suonoesuel) Juswjuiodde-aud ojul pasinbal uonebisaaus Jeyuny 0) anp pajoadxs uey; Jaybiy aJe suonebisaAul 10} paLNoul SJS00 au |



"8]eLnsa aa) AW JO $S80X8 Ul UOIBISUNWSI UMEIP JOU SABY | "SACGE pajielap SE pajewise Uey) Jaybiy siam s1ojipalo
pue s)osse JO suofes)esl ‘suonebisaaul ‘Buiuued 9 UILLPE 10§ PALINOUI SISOD SLUI} SE SJBLUNSS 93} Al papaacxa aaey | "lesodold 98}
AW U1 JNO }8S UOIEBISUNLISI PaJBLLISS |BJO) BU) PEPeasxa SABY JBJELU SIU} Ul Pa.UNJUl 8ABY | S}SOD 8WI) {810} 8U) 6102 1940100 & Je SY



Appendix 5
C Colour Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

i have not incurred any major expenses in the period covered by the report and so this brings
my total expenses since my appointment to £3,720. | have accrued £48 of storage and
archiving charges which | have written off.

As at 9 October 2019 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed
the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient for me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.



